

IN THE SUPREME COURT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN REED,

Petitioner/Appellant.

No. CR-20-0385-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CR 17-0620

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CR2015-117844-001

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME
VICTIMS, INC.'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

MARICOPA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

Kevin D. Heade

State Bar No. 029909

Deputy Public Defender

620 West Jackson, Suite 4015

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Telephone (602) 506-7711

ACE@mail.maricopa.gov

Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
ARGUMENT.....	1

The victim’s attorney fees are not recoverable as criminal restitution in this case because [A.R.S. § 13-4437](#) requires that a victim bear the expense of counsel and implicitly recognizes that damages incurred to remedy the denial of a victim’s rights are caused by a governmental entity, not a defendant’s criminal conduct.

<i>Discussion</i>	1
<u>A. Arizona Law Mandates that Governmental Officials Respect Victims’ Rights.</u>	3
<u>B. Prosecutors are Publicly Funded Attorneys Obligated to Assert and Protect a Victim’s Rights.</u>	4
<u>C. Attorney’s Fees Incurred During the Course of Criminal Proceedings Are Not Economic Loss Directly Caused by an Offense.</u>	6
<u>D. AVCV’s and the Victim Attorney Briefing Undercuts the Victim’s Argument.</u>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
E. <u>Permitting a Victim to Retain and Pay for Counsel of Choice is not a “Punishment,” Rather it Reflects the Traditional “American Rule”</u>	13
F. <u>A Defendant’s Constitutional Rights Compel Reversal Here</u>	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	16
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1684 (2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	17

Arizona Supreme Court Cases

<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Warner</i> , 143 Ariz. 567 (1985).....	16
<i>Fay v. Fox in & for County of Maricopa</i> , CR-20-0306-PR, 2021 WL 4259148 (Ariz. Sept. 20, 2021).....	15
<i>Marcus v. Fox</i> , 150 Ariz. 333 (1986)	1
<i>State Farm Ins. Companies v. Premier Manufactured Sys., Inc.</i> , 217 Ariz. 222 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Spears</i> , 184 Ariz. 277 (1996)	6, 7
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 202 Ariz. 27 (2002).....	9-11

Arizona Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Kaufmann v. Cruikshank</i> , 222 Ariz. 488 (App. 2009).....	1
<i>State v. Quijada</i> , 246 Ariz. 356 (App. 2019).....	12
<i>State v. Slover</i> , 220 Ariz. 239 (App. 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Streck</i> , 221 Ariz. 306 (App. 2009)	9

Other Jurisdiction Cases

<i>People v. Lyon</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1521 (1996)	9, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hunziker</i> , 41 P.3d 880 (Kan. Ct. App. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Hunziker</i> , 56 P.3d 202 (Kan. 2002)	7-9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 167 Idaho 454 (App. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Strout v. State</i> , 180 So.3d 1052 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

[6th Amendment](#)16

Arizona Constitution

[Art. 12, § 3](#)4

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes

[A.R.S. § 11-532\(A\)](#)4

[A.R.S. § 13-105\(16\)](#) 11, fn 4

[A.R.S. § 13-4401](#)3

[A.R.S. § 13-4405](#)3

[A.R.S. § 13-4419](#)3

[A.R.S. § 13-4436](#)4

[A.R.S. § 13-4437](#)1

[A.R.S. § 13-4437\(A\)](#)vi, 1, 14

[A.R.S. § 13-4437\(B\)](#)4, 14, 17

[A.R.S. § 13-4437\(C\)](#)3

[A.R.S. § 41-191.06](#) 3, 5, fn 1

RULES

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure

[Rule 39\(d\)\(1\)](#) 3-5, 16

[Rule 39\(d\)\(2\)](#)3

[Rule 39\(d\)\(3\)](#)5

Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court

[Rule 42, ER 3.3](#)5

TABLE OF CITATIONS – Continued

Page

OTHER RESOURCES

Victims' Rights Program, Arizona Attorney General (available at <https://www.azag.gov/criminal/victim-services/victims-rights-program>)4
